

INDEX TO CHANGES IN SECOND EDITION, FIRST REVISION¹

TBMP Section	Description of Change
101.01	Sentence deleted referring to Part 1 of CFR and reference added to Part 7 of CFR
101.02 note at end of 1 st par.	Citation to <i>Cerveceria</i> expanded and volume corrected
101.03 3 rd par.	Grammatical change
101.04	Redundant reference to Director's former title deleted
102.01	Typographical error corrected
102.01 note at end of 2 nd par.	Subsequent history added to citation for <i>Paramount Pictures</i> ; case added (<i>Carano</i>)
102.01 last note	Citation to <i>Harjo</i> changed
104	Rule changed from 1.2 to 2.191
106 heading	Changed from "... Form of Papers" to "...Form of Submissions"
106.01	The word "papers" changed to "documents"
106.01 notes	Rule number change
106 note at end of 7 th par.	Rule 1.4 changed to 2.193
106.02 heading	Changed to "Signature of Submissions"; Rule 1.4(d)(1) changed to 2.193(c)(1); 1.4(f) changed to 2.193(d); sentence added about electronic signatures and footnote added referencing new rules; substantially rewritten in light of new rule
106.02 last par.	Sentence added regarding electronic signature
106.03 heading	Title changed from "Form of Papers" to "Form of Submissions"; new rule 2.126 added and section substantially rewritten in light of new rule
106.03	Substantially rewritten
107	Rule 1.6 changed to 2.195 and substantially rewritten
107 following end of (new) rule 2.195	New transitional sentence added
107 notes in 5 th and 8 th par.	Rule number change
109	Rule 1.6 changed to 2.195 and amended; text added regarding electronic filing
109 notes throughout	Rule number changes
109 note at end of 1 st par.	Rule number change & complete citation added to <i>In re Klein</i>
110.01	Rule 1.8 changed to 2.197. Format corrected
110.02	Rule 1.1 changed to 2.190
110.02 notes throughout	Rule number changes
110.03	Rule number changes
110.06	Rule number change

¹ Manual-wide changes have been made in this revision that are not all captured in this table. These include: Changing "USPTO" to "Office" where appropriate; changing "Trademark Examining Attorney" to "trademark examining attorney" or "examining attorney"; and, where appropriate, updating references to purely paper processes to include electronic processes, e.g., "paper" changed to "document" or "submission." References to a paragraphs ("par.") in the table are to paragraphs of text appearing after any quoted rule or statute. The term "note" refers to "footnote."

301	note in 1 st par.	New footnote - added cross-reference to TBMP § 102
301	note in 2 nd par.	Added statement - 66(a) application is subject to opposition
302		Rule 2.101(a) amended
302		Rule 2.111(a) amended
302	1 st par.	Text changed to reflect new rules
303.01		Rule 2.101(b) amended
303.01		Rule 2.111(b) amended
303.02	note in 3 rd par.	New footnote - added reference to Section 45 of the Act
303.03	last note in section	Cases moved from appendix into chapter
303.04		Ellipses added to clarify partial quotation of statute
303.05		Rule 2.102(b) amended
303.05(a)	last note in section	New footnote - case added (<i>Custom Computer Services</i>)
303.05(c)	note in last par.	Case added (<i>Custom Computer Services</i>)
305		Rule 2.112(b) amended
305	1 st par., last sentence	Deleted "on its front, in the place where...is written"
305	2 nd ., last sentence	Deleted "on its front"
305	3 rd par., last sentence	Changed "papers" to "documents"
306.01		Rule 2.101 amended
306.01		Second par. – added text to reflect rule change
306.01	3 rd par.	new cross-references
306.01		Rule number changes; in sentence beginning "For information concerning..." corrected "oppositions"
306.04	2 nd par., 2 nd sentence	Changed "No proceeding will be instituted;...papers will be returned" to "The opposition will not be instituted"
307		Rule 2.111 amended
307.02(a)		Rule number changes
307.02(a)	3 rd par.	Inserted "Principal Register" before "registration"
307.02(b)	note in 5 th par.	Rule number change; added cross-reference to TBMP § 308
307.03	2 nd par., 2 nd sentence	Changed "No proceeding will be instituted;...papers will be returned" to "The petition to cancel will not be instituted"
307.04	2 nd par., 2 nd sentence	Changed "No proceeding will be instituted;...the petition papers will be returned" to "The petition to cancel will not be instituted"
307.04	3 rd par.	Changed 308.02(d) to 308.02(b)
308.01(a)		Rule number changes; Rule 2.101(d) amended; Rule 2.101(a) added
308.01(a)	1 st par.	Rule number change; new text and footnote added
308.01(a)		Added second par. to reflect rule change
308.01(b)		Substantially rewritten to reflect rule amendments and change in practice regarding insufficient fees
308.02(a)		Rule number changes; Rule 2.111(c) amended
308.02(a)	1 st par.	Rule number change
308.02(a)	note in 1 st par.	Rule number change (2.111(c)(3) to 2.111(c)(4))
308.02(a)		Added second par. to reflect new fee requirements
308.02(b)		Rewritten to reflect change in rules and practice regarding insufficient fees
308.02(b)		Substantially rewritten to reflect new fee requirements

309.01	Rules 2.101(b) and 2.111(b) amended; Rule 2.126 added
309.02	Language added to reflect rule amendments
309.02(a)	Rewritten to reflect rule amendments re form of complaint; reference to Appendix of Forms deleted
309.02(a) last par.	Examples added
309.02(a) note in text under "Signature" subheading	Cross-reference corrected to read 309.02(b) (Signature of Complaint)
309.02(b) heading	Changed to "Signature of Complaint"
309.02(b) 1 st and 3 rd par.	Rewritten to reflect rule change re signature of complaint
309.02(c) heading	"Complaint Must Be Filed in Duplicate" changed to "Complaint Need Not be Served by Plaintiff"
309.02(c)	Deleted all references to requirement for duplicate copies
309.02(c) note in 1 st par.	Rule number changes - 2.105 changed to 2.105(b) and (c); 2.113 changed to 2.113(b) and (c); added cross-reference to TBMP § 310
309.03	Rules 2.104(a), 2.111(b), and 2.112(a) amended
309.03(b) note in 1 st par.	Added cross-reference to § 303.06
309.03(b) note in last par.	Full citation history added to <i>Jewelers Vigilance</i>
309.03(c)	New text to example (3): "...that defendant's mark consists of or comprises scandalous matter..."
309.03(c) note in 1 st par.	Cases added (<i>Saint-Gobain Abrasives</i> and <i>Seculus Da Amazonia</i>); added page number for Crocker case
309.03(c) note in example (3)	New footnote - cases added (<i>In re Boulevard</i> and <i>In re Mavety Media Group</i>); deleted prior citation history to <i>Harjo</i>
309.03(c) note in example (5)	Added subsequent history to <i>Paramount</i> cite
309.03(c) note in 1 st par.	Added cross-reference to § 303.06
309.03(c) note in example (8)	Subsequent case history added to <i>Levi Strauss</i>
309.03(c) note in example (10)	Citation shortened for <i>Anheuser-Busch</i>
309.03(c) note in example (12)	Citation form corrected in <i>Linville</i>
309.03(c) section "A" note in 1 st par.	Prior case history added to <i>Jewelers Vigilance</i>
309.03(c) section "A" note in 2 nd par.	Citation for <i>Brewski</i> shortened; duplicate SCOA cite deleted
309.03(c) section "A" note in 2 nd par.	Parallel cite for <i>Contour</i> added
309.03(c) section "A" note in 3 rd par.	Citations for <i>Jewelers</i> and <i>Internet</i> shortened
309.03(c) section "B" note in 1 st par.	Year of decision for <i>Revco</i> corrected
309.03(c) section "B" note in 2 nd par.	Citation for <i>Revco</i> shortened
309.03(d)	Rule 2.111(b) amended
309.03(d) note in 1 st par.	Case added (<i>Seculus Da Amazonia</i>)
309.03(d) note in 4 th par.	Citation for <i>Milliken</i> shortened
309.03(d) note in 8 th par.	Citation for <i>Reflange</i> shortened
309.04 1 st par.	Changed to "No proceeding will be instituted, and any submitted filing fee will be refunded..."
309.04 2 nd and 3 rd par.	Deleted in each, phrase beginning "No proceeding will be instituted" and ending "will be refunded"
309.04 4 th par.	Deleted phrase "and the fee is not submitted within the time allowed by the Board"
309.04 8 th par.	Deleted phrase "the papers will be returned"
309.04 last par.	Added sentence "The Board will retain all papers."
310 heading	Inserted "to Parties" after "Notification"
310.01	Rules 2.105 and 2.113 amended

310.01	note in 1 st par.	Changed parenthetical to "Motion to Join or Substitute"; rule number change (2.113 to 2.113(c))
310.01	note in 2 nd par.	Rule number change (2.113 to 2.113(c))
310.01	3 rd par., 1 st sentence	Changed "letter" to "notification"; deleted comma after "complaint"; deleted "notifies" before "both parties"
310.01	3 rd par., 2 nd sentence	Deleted "letter"; changed 2.105 to 2.105(a); changed 2.113 to 2.113(a)
310.01	note in 4 th par.	New footnote – added reference to 2.105(b), 2.113(b) and 2.119(d)
310.01	4 th par.	Changed "letter" to "notification" and "mailed" to "sent"; otherwise rewritten to reflect rule changes
310.01	note in 4 th par.	Rule number change (2.105 to 2.105(c)); added 2.119(d)
310.01	last note in 4 th par.	Rule number change (2.113 to 2.113(c))
310.01	5 th par.	Deleted "letter"
310.01	6 th par.	Deleted "letter"
310.01	note in last par.	Rule number change (2.113 to 2.113(d))
310.01		Typographical errors corrected
310.02	1 st par.	Deleted "notice of" and "letter"
310.02	2 nd par.	Deleted references to "letter"
310.02	last par.	Cross reference to concurrent use corrected
310.03(a)		Rules 2.105 and 2.113 amended
310.03(a)	1 st par.	Text changed to reflect rule amendments
310.03(b)	2 nd par.	Changed "letter notifying a defendant" to "notification"; deleted references to "letter"
310.03(c)		Added second sentence
311.01		Added Rule 2.126 and 2 nd par. of text
311.01(a)	new heading	"Format for Answer"; includes information previously in old 311.01 and substantially rewritten
311.01(b)	new heading	"Signature of Answer"; includes information previously in old 311.01 with some changes
311.01(c)	new heading	"Filing and Service of Answer"; includes information previously in old 311.01 with some changes
311.02(a)	1 st par.	Added "as to that allegation" to end of 2 nd sentence
311.02(b)	note in 1 st par.	Prior case history added to <i>British Seagull</i>
311.02(b)	note in 3 rd par.	Citation for <i>TBC Corp.</i> shortened
313.01	note in 3 rd par.	In parenthetical for <i>Pyttronic Industries</i> , changed "was" to "stricken as"
313.02		Rewritten to conform to new rules regarding fees
313.03	2 nd par.	Deleted "must file the petition (and any exhibits thereto) in duplicate, and"; deleted "need file only one copy of its counterclaim (and any exhibits thereto) with the Board, but"
313.03	note in 2 nd par.	Deleted reference to TBMP § 309.02(c) and parenthetical
313.04	1 st par., 3 rd sentence	Added "through discovery or otherwise," after "proceeding"
313.04	note in 1 st par.	Citation for <i>TBC Corp.</i> shortened
314	1 st par.	Added second sentence
314	note in 1 st par.	New footnote citing to 2.107(b), and §§ 315 and 507
314	3 rd par.	Added phrase to end of par.
314	4 th par.	Added "except as prohibited by 37 CFR § 2.107" before "move to amend its pleading"

	and 2.127(a)
509.01(a)	Added last par.
509.01(a) note at end of 3 rd ("information") par.	Clarified parenthetical for <i>Procyon Pharmaceuticals</i>
509.01(b) note at end of 5 th par.	Typographical errors corrected and citation corrected in <i>Hobie Designs</i>
509.01(b) note at end of section	Parallel cite provided for <i>Netcore</i>
509.01(b)(1) new heading	"In General"
509.01(b)(2) new heading	"To Introduce Newly Discovered Evidence"
509.02 2 nd par.	Deleted
509.02 3 rd par.	Rewritten to reflect rules changes
509.02 4 th par.	Clarified
509.02 6 th par.	Reference to multiple copies deleted; last two sentences restructured
509.02 note at end of 6 th par.	Rule number corrected (2.12(a) changed to 2.127(a))
509.02 9 th par.	Grammatical error corrected
510.02(a) note at end of 2 nd par.	Citation for <i>Toro</i> shortened
510.02(a) note in 6 th par.	Subsequent case history added to <i>Forest Laboratories</i>
510.02(b) 1 st note in 7 th par.	Citation shortened
510.03(a) 1 st note in "Bankruptcy" section	Citation corrected
511 1 st note in section	Cases moved from appendix into text
512.01	Title of Assignment Services Division corrected
512.01 last note in 4 th par. and 1 st note in 5 th par.	Citations shortened and cases moved from appendix into text
512.01 note at end of 2 nd par.	Rule number change (2.113 to 2.113(c) and (d))
512.01 note in 3 rd par.	Rule number Change (2.113 to 2.113(c) and (d))
512.03 2 nd par.	Title of Assignment Services Division corrected
513.01	Rule 2.19(b) amended
513.01 1 st note in 2 nd par.	Parallel cite added to <i>Netcore</i>
514.01 3 rd and 5 th par.	Rewritten
514.01 note in 3 rd par.	Prior case history added to <i>Aries</i> and case name corrected in <i>Mason</i>
514.03 note at end of 2 nd par.	Citation for <i>International Harvester</i> shortened
515	Rules 2.130 and 2.131 amended
515 1 st and 3 rd par.	First sentence of each par. rewritten and last sentence added
527.01(a) note in 3 rd par.	Case added (<i>Nobelle.com</i>)
527.01(a) 1 st note in 2 nd par.	<i>Electronic</i> case name corrected
527.01(e)	Cross-reference to TBMP § 523.04 moved from footnote to body
527.01(e) last note in section	Cases moved from appendix into text
527.02 last note in 3 rd par.	Citations shortened
527.03 last note in section	Page number added to <i>Johnston Pump</i> citation
528.01 4 th par.	Last sentence restructured
528.01 note at end of 1 st par.	Cases moved from appendix into text and prior case history added to <i>Pure Gold</i>
528.01 1 st note in 4 th par.	Citation to <i>Corporate Document</i> corrected
528.01 note at end of 5 th par.	Citations shortened and prior case history added to <i>Kellogg</i>
528.01 last note in 6 th par. and both notes in 7 th par.	Citations shortened
528.01 note in 4 th par.	New footnote - case added (<i>Gasser Chair</i>)

1214	note in 1 st par.	Cases moved from appendix into text
1215	note in 1 st par.	Cases moved from appendix into text
1218	note in 1 st par.	Case added (<i>In re Societe D'Exploitation</i>)
Appendix of Forms		Moved to a separate document
Table of Authorities		Updated and Reformatted
Subject Matter Index		Updated